
 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Travelling to St John Rigby Catholic Sixth Form College 

 
 



1 
 

Travelling by Bus 

There are 3 main ways to travel by bus: 

1. St John Rigby College Private Bus Services 

An SJR bus pass will be required.  

 

2. Transport for Greater Manchester Shared College Bus Services  

An ‘Ourpass’ or payment on the bus is required. Please visit 

https://ourpass.co.uk/ for 16-18 bus passes. 

 

3. Public Buses – Payment on the bus or a student pass relevant to the bus 

company e.g. an ‘Ourpass’ for Greater Manchester or  Student Saver Pass for 

Arriva buses etc  

 

Timetable information for both SJRC Private Bus Services and the TFGM Shared 

College Bus Services can be found below.  Timetables may change throughout the 

year, but any changes will be updated on our website and students will be informed of 

any changes throughout the year by text/email.  If you have any queries relating to 

transport please email transport@sjr.ac.uk 
 

Bus Timetables 

Below is a guide to which bus might be suitable for you. Please look for your area, to 

find the suggested bus number click the area or scroll through this booklet to find the 

timetable. Please note 640/641 is a public bus and you should visit TFGM Public Buses 

for Timetables 

Contact 

If you can’t find your area below, please contact transport@sjr.ac.uk for advice. 

GUIDANCE FOR STUDENTS USING ALL BUS SERVICES 

Students are advised to arrive at the appropriate bus stop 10 minutes 

before the scheduled bus departure time. The bus may not always be the 

same colour but the bus number will be clearly visible either in the window 

or on a digital display on the front of the bus. The scheduled times on the 

timetables are a guide only as we cannot predict the flow of traffic each 

day. 

At the end of the day, when many buses arrive at College, students need to 

be vigilant and actively look out for the correct bus to take them home. 

Staff will be available for the first couple of weeks to help the students get 

on the right bus. 

Students MUST follow the Student Charter and code of conduct below 

when using the bus services.   

All students should: 

➢ be respectful to other bus users and the bus driver by following 
any instructions given by the driver whilst travelling to and 
from St John Rigby College 

➢ refrain from smoking cigarettes or e-cigarettes whilst on the 
bus 

➢ not play loud music that may distract the driver or be a 
nuisance to other bus users 

➢ not throw anything from the bus nor leave any litter on the bus 
➢ ensure bags or feet are not placed on seats to prevent other 

users from using a seat 
 

Failure to adhere to these standards may result in a temporary or 
permanent withdrawal of your right to use any of our bus services. 

https://ourpass.co.uk/
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/buy-tickets/region/north-west/zone/anw007
mailto:transport@sjr.ac.uk
https://tfgm.com/bus/timetables
https://tfgm.com/bus/timetables
mailto:transport@sjr.ac.uk
https://studentsjrac.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/StaffIntranet/StaffInfoSystem/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B4527DE90-974E-4696-A780-1977195CC107%7D&file=Student%20Charter%20tbr%20June%202024.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true


2 
 

 
St John Rigby College Private Bus Service      

These buses are provided by St John Rigby College. You will need to show your Valid SJR Student ID to use these services,  

in addition to your valid bus pass. 

 

BUS PASS 
To travel on St John Rigby College Private buses, you will need a bus pass as cash/card payment is not permitted on the bus for SJR 

Private bus services.   You will register for this service at enrolment and receive a temporary bus pass.  Payment for the bus pass can 

be made via www.parentpay.com  following your induction and the full amount must be paid during the first half term. 

The 969 & 970 services will accept an Ourpass in place of an SJR bus pass, however if you are not eligible for an Ourpass you will 

require an SJR Bus pass to use these services. For more details about how to apply for an Ourpass please visit www.ourpass.co.uk    

 

HELP WITH PAYMENT  
We understand that families have been hit by rising costs, therefore the SJR bus pass will remain £150 for the year 2023-2024 which 

includes a 50% reduction of the usual cost.  This amount can be paid in full or by 3 monthly instalments, but the full cost must be paid 

within the first term.  Some students may be eligible for a Bursary to help with Travel costs, to apply for the college bursary please visit  

‘Financial help for students’ on our website and apply as soon as possible. 

 

CATCHING THE BUS 
Buses will stop at any bus stop on the route that the bus travels, providing the student puts out their hand to indicate the bus to stop.  
We advise students to arrive at the bus stop 10 minutes before the scheduled time and to continue to do this throughout the year.  
Occasionally the appearance of the bus may change at some point in the year, however the number of the bus is clearly visible either 
in the window or on a digital display on the front of the bus.   
 

Any changes made to times or routes throughout the year will be communicated to you via your college email or by text. 

http://www.parentpay.com/
http://www.ourpass.co.uk/
https://sjr.ac.uk/parents/parents-links/


3 
 

SJR College – Private Bus Services  (please scroll for timetables) 
Bus Number Areas covered 

762 Latham, Skelmersdale, Upholland, Orrell 

964 Maghull, Aughton, Ormskirk, Burscough, Parbold, Appley Bridge 

965 Glazebury, Culcheth, Croft, Winwick, Newton Le Willows, Penny Lane (Haydock), Lodge Lane 
(Ashton & Bryn/Downhall Green - first term only)  

966 Coppull, Euxton, Eccleston, Wrightington, Appley Bridge, Roby Mill, Orrell post  

969 Hindley, Hindley Green, Bickershaw, Abram, Platt Bridge, Spring View, Lower Ince, Poolstock, Goose Green. 

970 Tyldesley, Atherton, Westhoughton, Chew Moor, Chorley New Road (Bolton), Horwich, Apull, Finger post 

971 Garswood, Haydock, Moss Bank, Billinge 

 

HINTS & TIPS TO REMEMBER 

❖ Get to know your bus number!  If you struggle to remember, make a note of it on your phone.   

❖ We advise students to get to the bus stop 10 minutes before the scheduled time and to continue to do this throughout the year.   

❖ When waiting for a bus in the mornings don’t be distracted, your driver will need to know who to pick up, so please be attentive and indicate that you 
wish for them to stop.  Occasionally the bus may change appearance, however the number of the bus is clearly visible either in the window or on a 
digital display on the front of the bus. 

❖ Do not use up more than one seat each and use all seats available before choosing to stand, particularly on the double deck buses. 

❖ At the end of the day make every effort to locate your bus.  Staff will be available to help in the initial weeks of first college term. 

❖ If you lose or forget your SJR pass, to get your bus home you will need a temporary pass from reception.  If you lose your Ourpass you will need to re-
order from www.ourpass.co.uk and pay fares until it arrives. 

❖ Finally, the first few weeks may feel a little chaotic, but don’t worry it will settle.  If you feel anxious about anything to do with the buses please come to 

reception and ask for Anna Tully, or for any transport queries please email transport@sjr.ac.uk 

 

http://www.ourpass.co.uk/
mailto:transport@sjr.ac.uk


4 
 

 

 

These buses are provided by St John Rigby College. To use this service an SJR Bus Pass is required.  Students must register at enrolment, which will generate a temporary 

bus pass.   SJR Bus Passes can be purchased via ParentPay www.parentpay.co.uk following induction.  The cost of the Bus Pass will be communicated to 

students/parents/carers by email prior to enrolment.  Students may be eligible for a travel bursary, for more information please visit Financial Help for Students   

For more information on Bus Fares and Travel Passes please visit Travelling to St John Rigby College  For enquiries regarding Transport please email Transport@sjr.ac.uk 

762 ROUTE & SCHEDULE – Click here to see the map of the 762 route 

Route Estimated Time – AM Estimated Time - PM 

Dicketts Lane, Blaguegate Lane 7.55 Departs SJR at  
4:10pm Ormskirk Road, Railway Road 7.58 

Winstanley Road (Skelmersdale) 8.00 

Church road, Kiln Lane, School Lane 8.02 

Neverstitch Road / Houghtons road 8.06 

Ashurst road / Ashmead / Ashurst road 8.09 

Birch Green road / Silver Birch 8.12 

Northway to Bus Station, Concourse Shopping Centre 8.15 

Southway - Whiteledge Road, Gillbrands road 8.20 

Digmoor road, Ormskirk road 8.25 

Tanhouse road, Tanhouse Health Centre 8.30 

Tanhouse St Richards, Windmill road 8.35 

Ormskirk road, Parliament Street 8.40 

School Lane / Orrell road 8.45 

Gathurst Road, St John Rigby College 8.50 4:10pm 

St John Rigby College Private Bus Service - 762  
 

LATHOM, SKELMERSDALE, UPHOLLAND   

http://www.parentpay.co.uk/
https://sjr.ac.uk/parents/parents-links/
https://sjr.ac.uk/contact-us/location-transport-links/
mailto:Transport@sjr.ac.uk
https://www.google.com/maps/d/edit?mid=1nLNCMtkbz1aHqgLdRSY0H42_L9w8pB0&usp=sharing


5 
 

 

These buses are provided by St John Rigby College. To use this service an SJR Bus Pass is required.  Students must register at enrolment, which will generate a temporary 

bus pass.   SJR Bus Passes can be purchased via ParentPay www.parentpay.co.uk following induction.  The cost of the Bus Pass will be communicated to 

students/parents/carers by email prior to enrolment.  Students may be eligible for a travel bursary, for more information please visit Financial Help for Students   

For more information on Bus Fares and Travel Passes please visit Travelling to St John Rigby College  For enquiries regarding Transport please email Transport@sjr.ac.uk 

964 ROUTE & SCHEDULE – Click here to see the map of the 964 route 
Route Estimated Time - AM Estimated Time – PM 

Maghull - School Lane (Park Lane bus stop) 7:45 Departs SJR at  
4:05pm 
 

Deyes Lane, Eastway, Northway 7:50 

Aughton - Swan Lane, Smithy Lane, Bold Lane 7:55 

Town Green – Town Green Lane, Prescot Road 8:00 

St Anne's road, County road, High lane 8.05 

Burscough - Liverpool Road South, Junction Lane 8:10 

Briars Lane, Lowry Hill Lane, Course Lane 8.15 

Newburgh – Ash Brow, Alder Lane 8.20 

Mill Lane / Station Road 8.25 

Tan House Lane 8:30 

Lancaster Lane,  8:35 

(Parbold Hill / Sparrow Hill/Hall Lane – no stops)  

Appley Bridge – Appley Bridge Lane North / South 8:45 

Skull House Lane, Gathust Lane 8:50 

Gathurst Road, St John Rigby College 0855 
 

St John Rigby College Private Bus Service - 964  
 

MAGHULL, AUGHTON, ORMSKIRK, BURSCOUGH, NEWBURGH, PARBOLD, APPLEY BRIDGE     

http://www.parentpay.co.uk/
https://sjr.ac.uk/parents/parents-links/
https://sjr.ac.uk/contact-us/location-transport-links/
mailto:Transport@sjr.ac.uk
https://www.google.com/maps/d/edit?mid=1ihNwdhU992BPQ_ZMJ1LzaqqGZxhSJas&usp=sharing


6 
 

 

These buses are provided by St John Rigby College. To use this service an SJR Bus Pass is required.  Students must register at enrolment, which will generate a temporary 

bus pass.   SJR Bus Passes can be purchased via ParentPay www.parentpay.co.uk following induction.  The cost of the Bus Pass will be communicated to 

students/parents/carers by email prior to enrolment.  Students may be eligible for a travel bursary, for more information please visit Financial Help for Students   

For more information on Bus Fares and Travel Passes please visit Travelling to St John Rigby College  For enquiries regarding Transport please email Transport@sjr.ac.uk 

965 ROUTE & SCHEDULE – Click here to see the map of the 965 route 

Route Estimated Time – AM Estimated Time - PM 

George & Dragon, Warrington Road (Glazebury) 7.30 Departs SJR at  
4:10pm Culcheth High School 7.35 

Cherry Tree, Wigshaw Lane (Culcheth) 7.40 

Mustard Lane, Lord Street, Smithy Brow (Croft) 7.45 

Southworth Lane 7.50 

Middleton Lane (Winwick) 7.55 

Newton Road, Winwick Road 7.50 

Mill Lane (Newton Le Willows) Church Street, High Street 8.00 

Crow Lane East 8.03 

Victoria Road, Railway Street, Queen Street, Bridge Street 8.07 

Crow Lane West, Vista Road 8.11 

Penny Lane (Haydock), Lodge Lane 8.15 

Bryn Street (Ashton in Makerfield), Ashton Library (Term 1 ONLY) 8.20 

Wigan Road, Bryn Train Station, Downall Green Road (Term 1 ONLY) 8.25 

Newton Road, Upholland Road (Term 1 ONLY) 8.30 

Gathurst Road, St John Rigby College 8.50 4:10pm 

St John Rigby College Private Bus Service - 965  
 

GLAZEBURY, CULCHETH, CROFT, WINWICK, NEWTON LE WILLOWS, HAYDOCK (ASHTON, BRYN/DOWNALL GREEN) 
  

http://www.parentpay.co.uk/
https://sjr.ac.uk/parents/parents-links/
https://sjr.ac.uk/contact-us/location-transport-links/
mailto:Transport@sjr.ac.uk
https://www.google.com/maps/d/edit?mid=1kaf-ZbpSkDG7TOa2P5iF8Lo6R-Kc_w8&usp=sharing


7 
 

 

These buses are provided by St John Rigby College. To use this service an SJR Bus Pass is required.  Students must register at enrolment, which will generate a temporary 

bus pass.   SJR Bus Passes can be purchased via ParentPay www.parentpay.co.uk following induction.  The cost of the Bus Pass will be communicated to 

students/parents/carers by email prior to enrolment.  Students may be eligible for a travel bursary, for more information please visit Financial Help for Students   

For more information on Bus Fares and Travel Passes please visit Travelling to St John Rigby College  For enquiries regarding Transport please email Transport@sjr.ac.uk 

966 ROUTE & SCHEDULE – Click here to see the map of the 966 route 
Route Estimated Time - AM Estimated Time – PM 

Coppull Moor Lane  07:45 4:15pm 

Birkacre, Coppull Road,  07:50 

Ackhurst road B5251,  07:55 

Euxton Lane, Stansfield House bus stop (via Foxhole Road and Westway) 08:05 

Runshaw Lane  No stops 

Dawber’s Lane 08:15 

Lydiate Lane, Towngate 08:18 

Wood Lane 08:20 

Mossy Lea Road (Wrightington Bar) 08:25 

Back Lane, Miles Lane to Mill Lane 08:30 

Appley Lane (South) 08:33 

Bank Brow / Roby Mill 08:35 

Parliament Street, School Lane, Orrell  08:38 

Gathurst road, St John Rigby College  08:50 
 
 

St John Rigby College Private Bus Service - 966 
 

COPPULL, CHORLEY, EUXTON, ECCLESTON, WRIGHTINGTON, APPLEY BRIDGE, ROBY MILL 

http://www.parentpay.co.uk/
https://sjr.ac.uk/parents/parents-links/
https://sjr.ac.uk/contact-us/location-transport-links/
mailto:Transport@sjr.ac.uk
https://www.google.com/maps/d/edit?mid=1eBfAUu9fQ42U9QebyR1q-jMJLFBx6Ek&usp=sharing


8 
 

These buses are provided by St John Rigby College. To use this service an SJR Bus Pass is required.  Students must register at enrolment, which will generate a temporary 

bus pass.   SJR Bus Passes can be purchased via ParentPay www.parentpay.co.uk following induction.  The cost of the Bus Pass will be communicated to 

students/parents/carers by email prior to enrolment.  Students may be eligible for a travel bursary, for more information please visit Financial Help for Students   

For more information on Bus Fares and Travel Passes please visit Travelling to St John Rigby College  For enquiries regarding Transport please email Transport@sjr.ac.uk 

969 ROUTE & SCHEDULE – Click here to see the map of the 969 route 

Route Estimated Time – AM Estimated Time - PM 

Atherton road (George Street Bus Stop),  0725 Departs SJR at  
4:10pm Hindley Green, Bethel, Leigh road,  0730 

Smiths Lane, Bickershaw Lane,  0735 

Warrington road (Abram) 0745 

Abram Dover Lock (turnaround) 0750 

Walthew Lane (Platt Bridge) 0800 

Warrington road (Spring view & Ince in Makerfield) 0805 

Darlington Street, Chapel Lane 0809 

Poolstock, Poolstock Lane 0825 

Warrington road (Goose Green) 0833 

Robin Park Road, Scot Lane 0835 

Challenge Way (no stops)  

Walthew House Lane 0840 

Spring Road 0845 

Gathurst Road, St John Rigby College 8.50 4:10pm 

St John Rigby College Private Bus Service - 969  

 

HINDLEY GREEN, BICKERSHAW, ABRAM, SPRING VIEW, POOLSTOCK, GOOSE GREEN                           

http://www.parentpay.co.uk/
https://sjr.ac.uk/parents/parents-links/
https://sjr.ac.uk/contact-us/location-transport-links/
mailto:Transport@sjr.ac.uk
https://www.google.com/maps/d/edit?mid=1ED-5MOZv4a5c1dpRC7Z7VQCafEZFLBk&usp=sharing


9 
 

 

These buses are provided by St John Rigby College. To use this service an SJR Bus Pass is required.  Students must register at enrolment, which will generate a temporary 

bus pass.   SJR Bus Passes can be purchased via ParentPay www.parentpay.co.uk following induction.  The cost of the Bus Pass will be communicated to 

students/parents/carers by email prior to enrolment.  Students may be eligible for a travel bursary, for more information please visit Financial Help for Students   

For more information on Bus Fares and Travel Passes please visit Travelling to St John Rigby College  For enquiries regarding Transport please email Transport@sjr.ac.uk 

970 ROUTE & SCHEDULE – Click here to see the map of the 970 route. 
Route Estimated Time - AM Estimated Time – PM 

Mosley Common Road, Sale Lane  7.08 Departs SJR at  
4:05pm 
 

Hough Lane, Hen Fold Road, Church Road (A5082) 7.18 

Princes Ave, Astley Street, Elliott Street, 7.22 

Castle Street, Tyldesley Road (A577) 7.26 

Market Place, St Johns Street 7.32 

Mealhouse Lane, Wigan Road (A577) 7.34 

Schofield Lane, Lower Leigh Road, Leigh Road 7.37 

Cricketers Way (A58), Mill Street 7.48 

Bolton Road, Chew Moor Lane 7.52 

St John’s Road, Junction Road West 7.54 

Beaumont Road, Chorley New Road 8.00 

Chorley New Road, Crown Lane 8.05 

Station Road, Manchester Road 8.10 

Scot Lane, Haigh Road (Final pick up Balcarres Arms) 8.15 

Gathurst Road, St John Rigby College 8.50 
 

St John Rigby College Private Bus Service - 970  
 

MOSLEY COMMON, TYLDESLEY, ATHERTON, WESTHHOUGHTON, CHEW MOOR, HORWICH, ASPULL, HAIGH BRIDGE     

http://www.parentpay.co.uk/
https://sjr.ac.uk/parents/parents-links/
https://sjr.ac.uk/contact-us/location-transport-links/
mailto:Transport@sjr.ac.uk
https://www.google.com/maps/d/edit?mid=18aYskPr03_YrdZ9VF-d0lfIKWMAP7Uc&usp=sharing


10 
 

 
 

 

These buses are provided by St John Rigby College. To use this service an SJR Bus Pass is required.  Students must register at enrolment, which will generate a temporary 

bus pass.   SJR Bus Passes can be purchased via ParentPay www.parentpay.co.uk following induction.  The cost of the Bus Pass will be communicated to 

students/parents/carers by email prior to enrolment.  Students may be eligible for a travel bursary, for more information please visit Financial Help for Students   

For more information on Bus Fares and Travel Passes please visit Travelling to St John Rigby College  For enquiries regarding Transport please email Transport@sjr.ac.uk 

971 ROUTE & SCHEDULE – Click here to see the map of the 971 route 
Route Estimated Time - AM Estimated Time – PM 

Leyland Green Road (Downall Green) 7.45 Departs SJR at  
4:15pm 
 

Rectory Road (May change to Booths Brow but students will be informed) 7.48 

Victoria Road, School Lane (Garswood) 7.50 

Garswood Road  7.52 

Tithebarn Road, Millfield Lane 7.55 

Piele Road, Church Road (Haydock) 8.00 

Clipsey Lane 8.05 

Vicarage Road, Stanley Bank Way 8.10 

East Lancashire Road (no Stops) 8.20 

Carr Mill Road, Martindale Road (St Helens) 8.25 

Birchley Road, Main Street 8.28 

Upholland Road,  8.32 

St James’ Road, Moor Road 8.36 

Gathurst Road, St John Rigby College 8.50 
 

St John Rigby College Private Bus Service - 971  
 

DOWNALL GREEN, GARSWOOD, HAYDOCK, CARRMILL, BILLINGE, UPHOLLAND 

http://www.parentpay.co.uk/
https://sjr.ac.uk/parents/parents-links/
https://sjr.ac.uk/contact-us/location-transport-links/
mailto:Transport@sjr.ac.uk
https://www.google.com/maps/d/edit?mid=1tzLXPB0bQbmu54Zxyyq9z8-2HbtKZ6Y&usp=sharing


11 
 

  

 

Transport for Greater Manchester Shared College Buses 

 

 



12 
 

Travelling by Bus 

There are 3 main ways to travel by bus: 

1. St John Rigby College Private Bus Services 

An SJR bus pass will be required.  

 

2. Transport for Greater Manchester Shared College Bus Services  

An ‘Ourpass’ or payment on the bus is required. Please visit 

https://ourpass.co.uk/ for 16-18 bus passes. 

 

3. Public Buses – Payment on the bus or a student pass relevant to the bus 

company e.g. an ‘Ourpass’ for Greater Manchester or  Student Saver Pass for 

Arriva buses etc  

 

Timetable information for both SJRC Private Bus Services and the TFGM Shared 

College Bus Services can be found below.  Timetables may change throughout the 

year, but any changes will be updated on our website and students will be informed of 

any changes throughout the year by text/email.  If you have any queries relating to 

transport please email transport@sjr.ac.uk 
 

Bus Timetables 

Below is a guide to which bus might be suitable for you. Please look for your area, to 

find the suggested bus number click the area or scroll through this booklet to find the 

timetable. Please note 640/641 is a public bus and you should visit TFGM Public Buses 

for Timetables 

Contact 

If you can’t find your area below, please contact transport@sjr.ac.uk for advice. 

GUIDANCE FOR STUDENTS USING ALL BUS SERVICES 

Students are advised to arrive at the appropriate bus stop 10 minutes 

before the scheduled bus departure time. The bus may not always be the 

same colour but the bus number will be clearly visible either in the window 

or on a digital display on the front of the bus. The scheduled times on the 

timetables are a guide only as we cannot predict the flow of traffic each 

day. 

At the end of the day, when many buses arrive at College, students need to 

be vigilant and actively look out for the correct bus to take them home. 

Staff will be available for the first couple of weeks to help the students get 

on the right bus. 

Students MUST follow the Student Charter and code of conduct below 

when using the bus services.   

All students should: 

➢ be respectful to other bus users and the bus driver by following 
any instructions given by the driver whilst travelling to and 
from St John Rigby College 

➢ refrain from smoking cigarettes or e-cigarettes whilst on the 
bus 

➢ not play loud music that may distract the driver or be a 
nuisance to other bus users 

➢ not throw anything from the bus nor leave any litter on the bus 
➢ ensure bags or feet are not placed on seats to prevent other 

users from using a seat 
 

Failure to adhere to these standards may result in a temporary or 
permanent withdrawal of your right to use any of our bus services. 

https://ourpass.co.uk/
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/buy-tickets/region/north-west/zone/anw007
mailto:transport@sjr.ac.uk
https://tfgm.com/bus/timetables
https://tfgm.com/bus/timetables
mailto:transport@sjr.ac.uk
https://studentsjrac.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/StaffIntranet/StaffInfoSystem/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B4527DE90-974E-4696-A780-1977195CC107%7D&file=Student%20Charter%20tbr%20June%202024.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true


13 
 
 

Transport for Greater Manchester Shared College Buses  
 
These bus services are franchised services provided by Stagecoach via Transport for Greater Manchester and are provided for St John Rigby College and 

Winstanley College Students only. 
 

Timetables and routes are set by the provider and regulated by Transport for Greater Manchester. 

We have provided some information below regarding routes for these services, however you can find more information including up to date timetables in 

this link Search for bus times | Transport for Greater Manchester (tfgm.com)  

St John Rigby College will Liaise with the bus companies and TFGM to help provide an effective service but does not have responsibility for these services.  

If you have any comments or enquiries, we will liaise on your behalf or you can contact the service providers directly, details of which are provided on our 

website ‘Travelling to SJR’ and on their website tfgm.com 

Ourpass 
For an administrative fee of £10, students who live in the Greater Manchester area and are aged 16-18 years old are entitled to apply 

for an ‘Ourpass’ which provides free bus travel on any Greater Manchester transport provider (including the Shared College buses 

and the SJR 969 & 970 Services).  All students living in Greater Manchester should apply for their ‘OurPass’ by visiting 

http://www.ourpass.co.uk before the start of the academic year.   

 

 

 

 

 

Public Transport  

If you live in the Wigan area or you get a bus into Wigan you can use the DIAMOND 640 or 641 service from the town centre bus station.  These services 

will stop outside St John Rigby College in the bus bay.  Please visit Search for bus times | Transport for Greater Manchester (tfgm.com)  for their timetables 

and the routes.  

Other bus companies provide services from areas outside Greater Manchester to Wigan. Arriva have services that travel through Orrell Post, (e.g. 395 

Skelmersdale, 352 St Helens, 38 Rainford, 662 Billinge) from there it is then just a 15-20-minute walk to St John Rigby College. Please visit 

www.arrivabus.co.uk for timetables/routes and Student Saver for tickets/passes.  

 

https://tfgm.com/schools/wigan/st-john-rigby-college
https://sjr.ac.uk/contact-us/location-transport-links/
https://tfgm.com/contact
http://www.ourpass.co.uk/
https://tfgm.com/bus/timetables
http://www.arrivabus.co.uk/
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/buy-tickets/region/north-west/zone/anw007
https://www.stagecoachbus.com/
https://www.warringtonsownbuses.co.uk/
https://www.stagecoachbus.com/
http://www.ourpass.co.uk
http://www.tfgm.co.uk
https://tfgm.com/the-bee-network
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/
https://www.diamondbuses.com/bus-services/
http://www.tfgm.com


14 
 

TFGM Shared College Bus Service -   
For timetables please see below or visit TFGM School/College Bus Timetables 
Bus 
Number 

Areas covered 

657 Hindley St Peter’s Church, Platt Bridge, Bamfurlong, Stubshaw Cross, Ashton in Makerfield, Bryn, Downall Green, Orrell Post, Gathurst road. 
(Hindley Green PM) 

663  Hindley St Peter’s Church, Atherton Punch Bowl, Leigh (Natwest Bank), Lowton, Orrell Post 
 

665  
AM ONLY 

Golborne, Ashton, Bryn  

666 Lowton, Golborne, Ashton in Makerfield, Bryn, Downall Green, Orrell Post 

667 AM – Carr Lane, Poolstock Lane, Highfield Grange Avenue, Holmes House Avenue, Pemberton Road, Winstanley Road, Winstanley College, 
Winstanley Road, Church Street, Moor Road, Gathurst Road to St John Rigby College.  
PM -  Kitt Green, Pemberton, Winstanley, Marus Bridge, Poolstock Wigan Town Centre 

960 Boars Head – Wigan Road, Standish – School Lane, Shevington High School, Shevington (Plough & Harrow) 
 

961 Red Rock – Devon Drive, Standish – School Lane, Shevington Moor (Foresters Arms), Shevington Vale (The Wheatsheaf) 
 

962 Longshoot - Scholes, Aspull, Finger post, Boars Head, Marsh Green, Pemberton Station  
(NB - does not travel through Pemberton for return Journey – see 667) 

963  
AM ONLY 

Westhoughton, Daisy Hill, Lower Leigh, Hindley Green, Hindley, Higher Ince (Ince Bar), Wigan Town Centre, Pemberton, Orrell  
There are 2 services, the first runs from Westhoughton as this becomes full a second bus starts at Ellesmere Inn, Hindley. 

Bee 
Network 
640 / 641 
 
669 
666 

Hourly circular bus from Wigan Bus Station to St John Rigby College  
St John Rigby College Grounds, Kitt Green, Newtown, Norley Hall, Pemberton, Robin Park, Shevington, Standish, Wigan Town Centre, Worsley 
Hall.  Please visit TFGM Public Buses for Timetables 
 
Lunchtime bus from St John Rigby College to Wigan Town Centre 
Lunchtime bus from St John Rigby College to Ashton in Makerfield 

https://tfgm.com/schools/wigan/st-john-rigby-college
https://tfgm.com/bus/timetables
http://www.tfgm.com
https://www.stagecoachbus.com/


15 
 

NB ALL SERVICES WILL STOP AT EVERY BUS STOP ALONG THE ROUTE UP TO THE STATED LAST PICK UP 
 

657 -  Hindley/Platt Bridge/Bamfurlong/Ashton/ Bryn/North Ashton                                                                                              657 
 
SCHEDULE 

ESTIMATED TIME 
IN 

ESTIMATED TIME 
OUT 

Hindley Green (PM Only) - 16:58 

Hindley Health Centre 07:38 16:45 

Platt Bridge Co-op 07:45 16:40 

Bryn Gates School 07:50 16:36 

Ashton-in-Makerfield, outside Ashton Library 08:12 16:29 

Bryn Station  08:15 16:27 

Downall Green Road  08:18 16:22 

Winstanley College 08:25 16:16 

ST JOHN RIGBY COLLEGE 08:36 16:05 

 

ROUTE to St John Rigby College: 
 

657 From Hindley, Health Centre via Liverpool Road, Platt Bridge, Warrington Road, Bamfurlong,  Lily Lane,  
Stubshaw Cross, Bolton Road Ashton-in-Makerfield, Bolton Road, Wigan Rd - Ashton Library, Bryn, Bryn Cross 
Station, Downall Green Rd, North Ashton, Billinge Rd, Winstanley Park, Winstanley Road, Church Lane, Moor 
road, Gathurst road, St John Rigby College. 

Return Journey: 16:05 reversed but includes to 
Hindley Green 
 

Transport for Greater Manchester Shared College Buses  
 
These services are classed as a ‘TfGM Shared College Bus Service’. All students living in Greater Manchester can use this service for free if they apply for and 
show their ‘Ourpass’  www.ourpass.co.uk  
 
NB – Fares on this service are set by TfGM and the Operator Stagecoach, for more information on Bus Fares and Travel Passes visit: www.tfgm.com or 
https://www.stagecoachbus.com our or contact the Operator 01942 245820  

 

 

 

 

http://www.ourpass.co.uk/
http://www.tfgm.com/
https://www.stagecoachbus.com/help-and-contact/student-and-education-travel
http://www.tfgm.com
https://www.stagecoachbus.com/


16 
 

 
 
 

663 -  Hindley/ Westleigh/ Atherton/ Leigh / Lowton  (SJR ONLY)                                                663 
 
SCHEDULE 

ESTIMATED  
TIME  IN 

ESTIMATED  
TIME  OUT 

Hindley - St Peter’s  0731 1658 

Atherton Punch Bowl  
 

0746 - 

Westleigh High school – SJR students can get 664 at 7:46am but will need to change to 663 at Leigh (Market Place) 

 
- 1645 

Leigh - Market Place   
 

0755 1638 

Lowton - King’s Avenue   
 

0810 1625 

Orrell Post 
 

0825 1610 

ST JOHN RIGBY COLLEGE 0840 1605 

ROUTE to St John Rigby College: 
 

Hindley, St Peter’s Church via Atherton Road, Corner Lane, Smallbrook 

Lane, Atherton, Wigan Road, Mealhouse Lane, Leigh - Leigh Road, 

Market Place, Market Street, King Street, Lowton, St Helens Road, East 

Lancashire Road, M6 Motorway / M58 Motorway, Orrell, Orrell Road, 

Gathurst Road to St John Rigby College.   

 

ROUTE from St John Rigby College: 
 
Outward route reversed Orrell - Gathurst Road, Orrell Road, M6 Motorway / 

M58 Motorway, Lowton - East Lancashire Rd, Newton Road, St Helens Road, 

Leigh, Leigh Road, Kirkhall Lane, Leigh Lane, Westleigh Lane, Hindley Green, 

Corner Lane, Hindley - St Peter’s Church. 

 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION - Students travelling from Leigh, Golborne, Ashton or Bryn are advised that if they miss this bus, or choose to travel later, they should get a 

number 10 bus into Wigan and then get the 641 Diamond bus from Wigan bus station to St John Rigby College bus bay. 



17 
 

665 / 666 -  Leigh, Lowton, Golborne, Edge Green, Ashton in Makerfield, 

Bryn                                                

 

665 

 

666 

SCHEDULE ESTIMATED  
TIME IN 

ESTIMATED  
TIME IN – 
Early Bus 

Estimated 
TIME IN – 
Late Bus 

ESTIMATED 
TIME  OUT 

Leigh – The Avenue - - 0940 - 

Lowton Newton Road (Norwood ave) - - 0953 - 

Lowton Church lane (Bradwell rd) - 0802 0955 1645 

Golborne Heath Street 0805 - - - 

Golborne Asda - 0817 1002 - 

Ashton Library 0815 0822 1010 1630 

Bryn Cross Station 0820 0825 1014 1625 

Winstanley College 0835 0835 1024 1615 

ST JOHN RIGBY COLLEGE 0846 0848 1033 1605 

ROUTE to St John Rigby College: 
 

Service 665 from Golborne, Heath Street via Bank Street, Edge Green Lane, Golborne Road, 

Stubshaw Cross, Bolton Road, Ashton in Makerfield, Ashton Library, Wigan Road, Downall Green 

Road, Booths Brow Road, Leyland Green Road, Winstanley Road to Winstanley College, Church 

Street, Moor Road, Gathurst Road to St John Rigby College.  

 

Service 666 from Leigh, (Late bus only – The Avenue/Market Place via Market Street, King Street, St 

Helens Road, Newton Road, East Lancashire Road, Church Lane, Golborne Road, Lowton Road, 

Church Street, High Street, Heath Street, Bank Street, Edge Green Lane, Golborne Road, Bolton 

Road, Wigan Road, Downall Green Road, Booths Brow Road, Leyland Green Road, Winstanley Road, 

Winstanley College, Winstanley Road, Church Street, Moor Road, Gathurst Road to St John Rigby 

College. 

ROUTE from St John Rigby College: 
 
665 There is no ourward journey for this service from St 

John Rigby College  

 

666  Returning from St John Rigby College via outward 

route reversed to Heath Street, High Street, Bridge Street, 

East Lancashire Road, Church Lane to Lowton, Church 

Lane/Bradwell road 

 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION - Students travelling from Leigh, Golborne, Ashton or Bryn are advised that if they miss this bus, or choose to travel later, they should get a 

number 10 bus into Wigan and then get the 641 Diamond bus from Wigan bus station to St John Rigby College bus bay. 



18 
 

 

667 -  Hawkley Hall, Highfield Grange, Winstanley  (Previously 951)                                                667 
 
SCHEDULE 

ESTIMATED  
TIME  IN 

ESTIMATED  
TIME  OUT 

Wigan Bus Station (PM ONLY) - 1653 

Poolstock Lane (PM ONLY) -  

Hawkley Hall, The Hawk / Hawkley Hall Shops 
 

0822 1645 

Winstanley, St Aiden’s   
 

0833 1637 

Kitt Green, Marsh Green, Pemberton road (PM ONLY) 
 

-  

 
Winstanley College 
 

0838 - 

 
ST JOHN RIGBY COLLEGE 
 
(Picks up at Winstanley 16:10pm prior to St John Rigby College) 

0850 1622 

ROUTE to St John Rigby College: 

 

From Hawkley Hall, The Hawk turning circle via Carr Lane, Poolstock 

Lane, Highfield Grange Avenue, Holmes House Avenue, Pemberton 

Road, Winstanley Road, Winstanley College, Winstanley Road, Church 

Street, Moor Road, Gathurst Road to St John Rigby College.   

ROUTE from St John Rigby College: 
 
Outward route differs - from Winstanley College to St John Rigby College then: 

Gathurst Road, Returning from Winstanley College via Winstanley Road, Church 

Street, Moor Road, Gathurst Road, St John Rigby College, Gathurst Road, Spring 

Road, Prescott Lane, Eccles Road, City Road, Montrose Avenue, Norley Hall 

Avenue, Enfield Street, Billinge Road to Pemberton Road, Holmes House 

Avenue, Highfield Grange Avenue, Warrington Road, Fulbeck Avenue, Colby 

Road, Carr Lane, Poolstock Lane, Poolstock, Chapel Lane, Caroline Street, 

Wallgate, King Street West, Dorning Street, Hallgate to Wigan Bus Station.  



19 
 

 
 

960 -  Standish, Shevington                                                960 
 
SCHEDULE 

ESTIMATED  
TIME  IN 

ESTIMATED  
TIME  OUT 

Boar’s Head  
 
 

0801 1645 

Standish School Lane 
 
 

0813 1637 

Shevington High School 
 
 

0820 1630 

Shevington Pough & Harrow 
 
 

0828 1626 

ST JOHN RIGBY COLLEGE 
 
(Picks up at Winstanley 16:10pm prior to St John Rigby College) 
 

0835 1621 

ROUTE to St John Rigby College: 
 

960 from Boars Head via Wigan Road, High Street, School Lane, 

Almond Brook Road, Shevington Lane, Broad o’th’Lane, Gathurst Lane, 

Gathurst Road, St John Rigby College, (Continues to Winstanley 

College) 

 

  

 

 

ROUTE from St John Rigby College: 
 
Outward route reversed Returning from Winstanley College then St John 

Rigby College to Boars Head. 

 

 

 



20 
 

 

961 -  Red Rock, Worthington, Standish, Shevington Moor, Shevington Vale, Appley Bridge                                                961 
 
SCHEDULE 

ESTIMATED  
TIME  IN 

ESTIMATED  
TIME  OUT 

Red Rock, Devon Drive  
 
 

0745 1652 

Standish School Lane 
 
 

0800 1642 

Shevington Moor, Forrester’s Arms 
 
 

0807 1634 

Shevington Vale, The Wheatsheath 
 

0815 1628 

ST JOHN RIGBY COLLEGE 
 
(Picks up at Winstanley 16:10pm prior to St John Rigby College) 
 

0825 1621 

ROUTE to St John Rigby College: 
 

961 from Red Rock, Chorley Road/Devon Drive via Chorley Road, 

Rectory Lane, Market Street, School Lane, Almond  

Brook Road, Shevington Moor, South Whiteacre, Crow Orchard Road, 

Back Lane, Miles Lane, New Miles Lane, Gathurst Road,  

St John Rigby College, Gathurst Road, (Continues to Winstanley 

College) 

 

 

ROUTE from St John Rigby College: 
 
Outward route reversed Returning from Winstanley College then St John 

Rigby College to Red Rock, Chorley Road/Devon Drive. 

 
 



21 
 

962 -  Scholes, Whelley, Aspull,  Haigh, Red Rock, Marsh Green, Pemberton                                                962 
 
SCHEDULE 

ESTIMATED  
TIME  IN 

ESTIMATED  
TIME  OUT 

Scholes Longshoot 0744 1707 

Aspull Finger Post 
 

0753 1655 

Boar’s Head 
 

0804 1647 

Marsh Green Library 
 

0817 1635 

Pemberton Station 
 

0829 - 

Winstanley College 
 

0835 1610 

ST JOHN RIGBY COLLEGE 
 
(Picks up at Winstanley 16:10pm prior to St John Rigby College) 
 

0850 1625 

ROUTE to St John Rigby College: 
 

From Scholes, Longshoot via Scholes, Whelley, Wigan Road, Haigh 

Road, Riley Lane, Meadow Pit Lane, Red Rock Lane, Chorley  

Road, Wigan Road, Wigan Lane, Spencer Road, Spencer Road West, 

Beech Hill Avenue, Scot Lane, Marsh Green,  

Kitt Green Road, City Road, Montrose Avenue, Norley Hall Avenue, 

Ormskirk Road, Ellesmere Road, Ormskirk Road, Tunstall  

Lane, Billinge Road, Pemberton Road (Pemberton Station), Winstanley 

Road, Winstanley College, Winstanley Road, Church Street, Moor Road,  

Gathurst Road to St John Rigby College.  

ROUTE from St John Rigby College: 
 
Outward route differs: 

Returning from Winstanley College via Winstanley Road, Church Street, Moor 

Road, Gathurst Road, St John Rigby College,  

Gathurst Road, Spring Road, Prescott Lane, Eccles Road, Kitt Green Road, Marsh 

Green, Beech Hill Avenue Spencer Road West, Spencer Road, Wigan Lane, 

Wigan Road, Chorley Road, Red Rock Lane, Meadow Pit Lane, Riley Lane, Haigh 

Road, Wigan Road, Whelley, Scholes, Longshoot  

 

NB. 667 or 640 will go to Pemberton at home time 

 



22 
 

963 -  Westhoughton, Daisy Hill, Hindley Green, Castle Hill                                                963 (2 x AM services) 
 
SCHEDULE 

ESTIMATED  
TIME  IN 

ESTIMATED  
TIME  IN 

Westhoughton Town Hall 0725 - 

Daisy Hill Church 0732 - 

Hindley Green, Swan Lane 0744 - 

Atherton road / Long Lane 0748 - 

Hindley, Ellesmere Inn 0754 0756 

Ince Bar 0805 0807 

Wigan Wallgate Station 0812 0814 

Pemberton Halfway House 0820 0822 

Winstanley College 0835 0832 

ST JOHN RIGBY COLLEGE 
 

0850 0847 

ROUTE to St John Rigby College: 
 

From Westhoughton Town Hall via Market Street, Mill Street, 

Cricketers Way, Leigh Road, Lower Leigh Road,  

Hindley Road, Swan Lane, Atherton Road, Borsdane Avenue, Lancaster 

Road for Ellesmere Inn, Bridge Street,  

Market Street, Wigan Road, Manchester Road, Darlington Street East, 

Darlington Street, King Street, Wallgate,  

Pottery Road, Southgate, Ormskirk Road, Tunstall Lane, Billinge Road, 

Pemberton Road, Winstanley Road to Winstanley  

College, Winstanley Road, Church St, Moor Road, Gathurst Rd to  

St John Rigby College 

There is no return route for this service. 

 

Students are advised to look at other services for their return Journey: 

 

Westhoughton – 969 SJR private service (Ourpass accepted) 

Hindley / Hindley Green – 657, 666, 969 

Pemberton -  667, 640, 641 

Winstanley / Highfield Grange – 667 or 962 

Wigan – 667 or 962 



23 
 

BUS OPERATOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
 

Bus Company - Link Bus Numbers Tel Number 

Arriva North West 395 Skelmersdale, 662 Billinge, 352 St Helens, 38 Rainford, and other 
various local services 
 

0344 800 4411 

Olympia Travel 762, 964, 965, 969, 970, 971 
 

01942 522322  

 
Orrell Minitravel 
 

966 
 

 
01635 633358 

TFGM 
 
BEE NETWORK 
 
 
 
 

Stagecoach 

Greater Manchester Bus services 
 
640 and 641 - Circular Wigan Bus Station St John Rigby College via Kitt 
Green, Standish and Shevington  
Other various local services 
668, 669, 666 – Lunch time buses 
 
657, 663, 665, 666, 667, , 960, 961, 962, 963 
 

0161 2441000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0161 273 3377 

Diamond Buses   
Various local services 
 

01925 634296 

Tyrers Coaches 01257 480979  

Vision Bus  01204 468288 

https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/
https://www.coach-hire.net/
https://www.orrellminitravel.co.uk/
https://tfgm.com/bus/timetables
https://www.stagecoachbus.com/
https://www.diamondbuses.com/north-west/
https://www.tyrerscoaches.co.uk/
https://www.visionbus.co.uk/


24 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For general college enquiries please email 

enquiries@sjr.ac.uk 

 

For enquiries relating to Bursary please email 

bursary@sjr.ac.uk 

 

For enquiries relating to Transport please email 

transport@sjr.ac.uk 

 

Or telephone the Main Office on 01942 214797 
 

mailto:enquiries@sjr.ac.uk
mailto:bursary@sjr.ac.uk
mailto:transport@sjr.ac.uk

